09-25-1998 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE OVER FORM PTO-1595 RI Patent and Trademark Office (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Tab settings v To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): William M. Pitts Name: Inca Tech PROSE, INANCE Joel R. Rigler Robert E. Lister Internal Address:_____ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? \(\sum_{Yes}\) \(\sum_{O}\) 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 780 Mora Drive ☐ Merger Assignment Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name City: Los Altos State: CA Zip: 94024 □ Other Execution Date: July 23, 1998 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): MRD 9.21.97 If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the applications: _____ B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) US Patent Application No. 09/121,651 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 concerning document should be mailed: Name: Donald E. Schreiber, Esq. _{\$} 40.00 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) Internal Address: ☑ Enclosed Donald E. Schreiber A Professional Corporation ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Charge any deficiency or credit Street Address: Post Office Box 64150 any surplus to Deposit Account number 94089-19-0735 City: Sunnyvale State: CA Zip: **1323** DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information if type and correct and any attached come is a true copy of the original document.

Donald E. Schreiber

Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 🖪

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D. C. 20231

REEL: 9467 FRAME: 0060

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

REL 8/23/98

We, William M. Pitts, Joel R. Rigler, and Robert E. Lister, whose respective citizenships and residences are set forth below, for One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid to us and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have assigned and do hereby assign to Inca Technology, Inc., a Delaware corporation, located at 780 Mora Drive, Los Altos, California 94024 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to all subject matter invented by us and disclosed in the Provisional application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled:

REMOTE FILE SERVICES NETWORK-INFRASTRUCTURE CACHE

for which a United States Provisional Patent Application is filed herewith; and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, in and to all continuations and extensions thereof; and in and to all Letters Patent and all Convention and Treaty Rights of all kinds, in all countries throughout the world, for such subject matter.

We hereby authorize and request that Patent Office Officials in the United States and any and all foreign countries issue any and all of the Letters Patent, when granted, to the Assignee, as the assignee of my entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

Further, we agree that we will communicate to said Assignee, or its representatives, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisions, continuations, substitution, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said Assignee, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything necessary or desirable to aid said Assignee, its successors and assigns, in obtaining and enforcing proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

In Testimony Whereof, we have hereunto set our hands this July , 1999. I wenty Third day of

William M. Pitts

Residence: United States

of America Citizenship: United States

of America

Residence Address:

780 Mora Drive Los Altos, California 94024

Residence: United States

of America Citizenship:

United States of America

Post Office Address:

2506 Bean Creek

Scotts Valley, California

95066

7360 View Point Drive Aptos, Culifornia 95003 JAR - Aut 14, 1998

PATENT REEL: 9467 FRAME: 0061

Robert 5. Lister

Residence:

United States Rt 8/23/98 of America

United States of America Citizenship:

Residence Address:

67 N. Jackson Ave, D-11 San Jose , California

95116

PATENT

REEL: 9467 FRAME: 0062